

Court No. - 51

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 2012 of 2022

Petitioner :- Raj Kumar @ Raju And 2 Others

Respondent :- Deputy Director Of Consolidation And 4 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Ram Dayal Tiwari, Sr. Advocate

Counsel for Respondent :- C.S.C., Abhai Kumar Singh, Awadhesh Kumar Singh, Vikas Singh

Hon'ble Vivek Varma, J.

Contention of learned counsel for the petitioners is that the order in terms of which the revision filed by the respondent nos. 4 and 5 has been allowed, does not record any cogent reason so as to upset the findings recorded by the Settlement Officer of Consolidation and also does not take into consideration the objections raised by the respondent-revisionist.

Matter requires consideration.

Learned Standing Counsel appears on behalf of the respondent nos. 1 to 3 and 6 and Sri A. K. Singh, Advocate appears on behalf of the respondent nos. 4 and 5. They pray for and are granted six weeks' time to file their respective counter affidavits. Petitioners will have two weeks thereafter to file rejoinder affidavit.

Place this case in the additional cause list on 01.11.2022.

Till the next date of listing, no third party right shall be created with regard to the land in dispute.

Order Date :- 29.8.2022

Lbm/-